04-07-1999 RE ₹ SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF Patent and Trademark Office A17-026 i'd the attached original documents accopy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies Name: ALZO, INC. Albert Zofchak, Madeline Kenney, John Obeji and Michael Mosquera Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Street Address: 650 Jernee Mill Road Security Agreement Change of Name Other City Sayreville State NJ ZIP 08872 **Execution Date:** Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? March 17, 1999 Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the March 24, 1999 application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached? 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents concerning document should be mailed: involved: Name 7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. \$40.00 Coleman Sudol, LLP. 3.41)..... Internal Address: X Enclosed c/o Henry D. Coleman Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 8. Deposit account number: 708 Third Avenue, Fourteenth Floor 04-0838 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) New York ZIP: 10017 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foreighing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Henry D. Coleman, Reg. No. 32,559

Statement and Signature.

9.

March 24, 1999

Name of Person Signing

,≸ignature

7 •

Date

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Albert Zofchak, Madeline Kenney, John Obeji and Michael Mosquera, all citizens of the United States of America, residing at 6 Gulfstream Boulevard, Matawan, NJ 07747; 30 Smull Avenue, Caldwell, NJ 07006; 203 Charles Street, Clifton, NJ 07013; and 439 Penn Avenue North, Forked River, NJ 07901, respectively, have invented new and useful improvements in "URETHANE SURFACTANTS AND THEIR USE IN

PERSONAL CARE FORMULATIONS" for which we make application for Letters Patent of the United States on even date herewith.

WHEREAS, ALZO INC. (hereinafter, "ALZO", having an office and principal place of business at 650 Jernee Mill Road Sayreville, New Jersey 08872, has acquired and is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the application and invention therein described and claimed and any Letters Patent which may be issued upon the application or for improvements therein contained.

Now, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable considerations, to me in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we, Albert Zofchak, Madeline Kenney, John Obeji and Michael Mosquera, have sold, assigned and transferred and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ALZO, its successors and assigns, my entire right, title and interest in and to the application and to the invention therein disclosed and the entire right, title and interest in and to any Letters Patent which may issue thereon, and the right to apply for any Letters Patent in the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries on said invention, including all divisional, renewal, substitute and continuation applications based in whole or in part upon said invention, or upon any and all Letters Patents that may issue thereon, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said invention, the same to be held and enjoyed by said ALZO, for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which any said Letters Patent are granted, as fully and as entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this Assignment and sale not been made.

A17-026.ASS -1- A17-026.App

And we hereby authorize said ALZO to file patent applications in any or all other countries on said invention in my name or in the name of said ALZO or otherwise as said ALZO may deem advisable.

And we hereby authorize the empowered officials of all governments to issue or transfer any said Letters Patent granted, to said ALZO, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein or otherwise as said ALZO may direct, in accordance with this instrument or assignment. In further consideration of said good and valuable considerations, we, Albert Zofchak, Madeline Kenney, John Obeji and Michael Mosquera, further represent and warrant to said ALZO, its successors and assigns, that there are no rights and interests outstanding inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein and that we have not executed any instrument or granted or transferred any rights or interests inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein and that we will not execute any instrument or grant or transfer any rights or interests inconsistent herewith, and we bind executors, administrators and legal representatives, as the case may be, to execute and deliver to said ALZO, its successors and assigns, and we hereby irrevocably appoint said ALZO as our true and lawful attorney-in-fact on our and its behalf and in our and/or its name, place and stead to execute, any further documents or instruments and do any and all further acts that may be deemed necessary or desirable by said ALZO, its successors and assigns, to vest in said ALZO, its successors and assigns, the title whose conveyance is made hereby, and to enable such title to be recorded in the United States and all other countries, and to enable said ALZO to sustain or reissue any said Letters Patent granted, and to maintain, perfect, support and protect the right, title and interest of said ALZO, its successors and assigns, in and to the said invention, and any Letters Patent granted, particularly in cases of interference and litigation.

And we further convenant and agree, in consideration of the premises, that we, our executors and administrators, will at any time upon request of said ALZO, its successors or assigns, and at its expense, communicate to said ALZO, its successors and assigns, any facts relating to the invention and improvements and the history thereof, known to us or our heirs, executors, administrators or legal representatives, and that we will testify as to the same in any interference, or other litigation when requested to do so by said ALZO, its successors and assigns.

A17-026.ASS - 2 - A17-026.App

IN TESTIMO	NY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 1774 day of
March, 1999.	Albert Zochak
	AlbentZofchak
STATE OF	) New Tensey
	) ss.:
CITY OF	) Majawan

On this \_\_\_\_\_ day of March, 1999, before me personally appeared Albert Zofchak, to me known and known to me to be the individual described in the foregoing instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purpose therein set forth.

Notary Public

es.

Marl 95

A17-026.ASS

- 3 -

A17-026.App

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this day of March, 1999.
STATE OF ) New Jensey  STATE OF ) New Jensey
STATE OF ) Mew Jensey ) ss.: CITY OF ) Majawaa
On this day of March, 1999, before me personally appeared Madeline Kenney, to me
known and known to me to be the individual described in the foregoing instrument, and he duly
acknowledged to me that he executed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged to me that
he executed the same for the purpose therein set forth.    Melinia   Notary Public   My Commission Expires:
Mark Const.
17 Mars. 35

A17-026.ASS

- 4 -

A17-026.App

IN TESTIMO	NY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set n	ny hand and seal this	$\frac{1}{2}$ day of
March, 1999.		mlos	7 oly
		John Obe	
STATE OF	) New Tensey ) ss.:	-	
	) MATAWAN		

On this \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ day of March, 1999, before me personally appeared John Obeji, to me known and known to me to be the individual described in the foregoing instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purpose therein set forth.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

17 March 55

A17-026.ASS

- 5 -

A17-026.App

IN TESTIMO	ONY WHEREOF, I have hereun	to set my Jand and seal this day of
March, 1999.		( bruharl / hoguen
		Michael Mosquera
STATE OF	) New Tensey	
	) ss.:	
CITY OF	) Majawad	

Notary Public

My Commission Expires

May we have a second of south

17 March 99

A17-026.ASS

**RECORDED: 03/24/1999** 

- 6 -

A17-026.App